

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2009 OF 2025

Nilesh Dilip Jagtap
V/S

....Petitioner

Divisional Joint Registrar,
Co-operative Societies & Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. Sagar Kursija a/w Mr. Ronak Utgikar *for the Petitioner.*
Ms. Dhruti Kapadia, AGP for Respondent No.1/State.
Mr. Dilip Bodake, for Respondent No.2.
Mr. Shailendra S. Kanetkar *for Respondent Nos.4 to 16.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.
DATE : 13 AUGUST 2025.

P.C.:

1. Mr. Kanetkar, the learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.4 to 16 would submit that his clients are proposing to apply for review of the judgment dated 27 September 2023 to the limited extent of the observations made by this Court in paragraphs 22 and 23 of the judgment about availability of alternate remedy of revision under Section 154 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960 before the State Government. He would therefore pray for deferment of hearing of the present Petition. List the Petition for further consideration on **3 September 2025.**
2. Interim relief granted earlier to continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)